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Margin delight      

In Q3FY26, Ultratech Cement (UTCEM IN) reported strong consolidated EBITDA of ~INR 39bn, 
up ~35% YoY and ~27% QoQ, exceeding both our and consensus estimates of ~INR 34.6bn 
each due to better-than-expected margins. This performance was achieved despite a weak 
pricing environment, driven by double-digit volume growth, improvement in EBITDA per 
tonne, and sustained cost optimization initiatives. Notably, against its targeted cost 
efficiency savings of ~INR 100/tonne by end-FY26, UTCEM has already realized ~INR 
86/tonne as of end-December 2025, keeping it well on track to meet its stated target.  

We believe UTCEM is well positioned to outpace industry growth, supported by ongoing 
capacity additions, integration benefits from acquired assets, and structural efficiency 
improvements. Near-term volume growth is expected to be driven by recent price hikes of 
INR 6-8/bag (gross) and operating leverage due to seasonal demand. Further, the announced 
22.8mn tonnes expansion strengthens long-term volume visibility beyond FY28. Thus, we 
reiterate Accumulate with a higher TP of INR 14,553, based on 18x (unchanged) December 
2027E EV/EBITDA as we roll over from September 2027E. 

Normalization in expenses and operating leverage lift profitability sequentially: On a like-to-like 
basis, consolidated sales volume rose ~15% YoY and QoQ to ~38.9mn tonnes, while realization fell 
~3% QoQ (flat YoY) to INR 4,920/tonne. Operating cost fell ~6% QoQ to ~INR 4,609/tonne, driven by 
lower power & fuel costs and operating leverage and normalization of other expenses and staff 
cost, lifting EBITDA/tonne (including other operating income) to INR 1,007 from INR 914 in 
Q2FY26. UTCEM’s legacy plants reported EBITDA/tonne of INR 1,051 (versus INR 966 in Q2FY26), 
while performance of acquired assets was subdued — India Cements reported an EBITDA/tonne 
of INR 305 and Kesoram (KCL) delivered EBITDA/tonne ~INR 600. Management highlighted brand 
transition to emerge as a key driver for improvement, with ~69% and ~58% completion already 
achieved at Kesoram and ICEM, respectively. 

Cables and wires foray progressing as planned: UTCEM’s cables and wires business is 
progressing as planned, with ~INR 5.0bn orders placed and ~INR 1.97bn capex incurred out 
of the total ~INR 18bn allocation. The Jhagadia (Gujarat) facility, with a planned capacity of 
~3.5-4.0mn km, will make wires and a range of cable products and leverage UTCEM’s pan-
India distribution network. Management expects the product to be launched by Q3FY27, 
supporting diversification into value-added segments and strengthening long-term growth 
visibility. 

Reiterate Accumulate with a higher TP of INR 14,553: UTCEM is well positioned to outpace 
industry growth, supported by improving demand and ramp-up of recently added capacities 
across organic and inorganic routes. Its strong expansion pipeline enhances medium-to-
long-term volume visibility, while margins are likely to benefit from ongoing cost-efficiency 
initiatives, including focused efficiency capex at ICEM and KCL. We raise our EBITDA 
estimate by ~7% for FY26E but largely retain it for FY27E-28E. As we roll over to December 
2027E from September 2027E, we raise our TP to INR 14,553 from INR 14,088 on 18x 
(unchanged) December 2027E EV/EBITDA. We reiterate Accumulate. Sub-par demand, weak 
cement price and a sharp rise in fuel price are key risks to our call. 
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Rating: Accumulate 

Target Price: INR 14,553   

Upside:  18% 

CMP: INR 12,369  

As on 23 January 2026 

 
Key data 

Bloomberg UTCEM IN 

Reuters Code ULTC.NS 

Shares outstanding (mn) 295 

Market cap (INR bn/USD mn) 3,645/39,637 

EV (INR bn/USD mn) 3,900/42,406 

ADTV 3M (INR mn/USD mn) 2,958/32 

52 week high/low 13,102/10,048 

Free float (%) 40 

Note: as on 23 January 2026; Source: Bloomberg 
 

 

Price chart 
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Shareholding (%) 
Q4 

FY25 

Q1 

FY26 

Q2 

FY26 

Q3 

FY26 

Promoter 59.2 59.2 59.2 59.3 

     % Pledge 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

FII 16.9 15.8 15.9 15.0 

DII 16.1 16.9 16.7 17.5 

Others 7.8 8.1 8.2 8.2 
 

Source: BSE 

 

Price performance (%) 3M 6M 12M 

Nifty (3.5) 0.9 9.7 

UltraTech Cement 3.8 0.5 9.6 

NSE Mid-cap (4.3) (0.9) 9.8 

NSE Small-cap (11.6) (11.9) (0.7) 
 

Source: Bloomberg 
 

Ravi Sodah  

 

Cement, Metals & Mining 

 +91 22 6164 8517  
ravi.sodah@elaracapital.com 
 
Associates  
Bhavi Shah  
bhavi.shah@elaracapital.com 
 

Saurabh Singh  
Saurabh.Singh@elaracapital.com 
 

 

Key Financials 
YE March (INR mn)  FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue (INR mn) 709,081 759,551 878,054 984,004 1,101,900 

YoY (%) 12.1 7.1 15.6 12.1 12.0 

EBITDA (INR mn) 129,686 125,575 165,710 207,862 249,816 

EBITDA margin (%) 18.3 16.5 18.9 21.1 22.7 

Adj PAT (INR mn) 70,400 61,147 79,898 110,348 140,342 

YoY (%) 39.1 (13.1) 30.7 38.1 27.2 

Fully DEPS (INR) 243.9 207.5 271.1 374.5 476.3 

RoE (%) 12.3 9.1 9.6 11.4 13.2 

RoCE (%) 14.6 10.2 11.2 13.2 15.2 

P/E (x) 50.7 59.6 45.6 33.0 26.0 

EV/EBITDA (x) 30.1 31.1 23.5 18.8 15.6 
 

Note: Pricing as on 23 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Financials (YE March) 
Income Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Total Revenue 709,081 759,551 878,054 984,004 1,101,900 

EBITDA 129,686 125,575 165,710 207,862 249,816 

EBIT 98,233 85,425 119,106 157,966 196,584 

Interest expense 9,680 16,505 19,487 19,205 19,124 

Other income 6,170 7,442 6,161 6,207 6,254 

Exceptional/ Extra-ordinary items (500) (1,080) 892 - - 

PBT 94,222 75,281 106,672 144,968 183,714 

Tax 24,183 14,885 26,515 35,744 45,145 

Minority interest/Associates income 10 (5) (35) 1,124 1,773 

Reported PAT 70,050 60,391 80,122 110,348 140,342 

Adjusted PAT 70,400 61,147 79,898 110,348 140,342 
 

Balance Sheet (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Shareholders' Equity 602,275 707,068 894,175 972,938 1,080,397 

Minority Interest 559 31,866 31,830 32,955 34,728 

Trade Payables 84,783 93,275 104,626 114,814 125,163 

Provisions & Other Current Liabilities 134,370 157,873 161,915 166,032 170,266 

Total Borrowings 102,984 230,310 235,101 231,601 225,601 

Other long term liabilities 83,049 116,581 136,034 136,335 130,655 

Total liabilities & equity 1,008,020 1,336,972 1,563,683 1,654,675 1,766,810 

Net Fixed Assets 633,433 931,166 1,126,141 1,176,250 1,223,523 

Goodwill 63,455 76,818 77,258 77,697 78,137 

Intangible assets - - - - - 

Business Investments / other NC assets 79,698 92,992 96,100 99,569 104,074 

Cash, Bank Balances & treasury investments 62,680 45,324 48,971 58,138 79,457 

Inventories 83,297 95,630 106,249 116,332 127,240 

Sundry Debtors 42,782 58,903 62,879 70,371 78,656 

Other Current Assets 42,676 36,139 46,085 56,319 75,721 

Total Assets 1,008,020 1,336,971 1,563,683 1,654,675 1,766,810 
 

Cash Flow Statement (INR mn)   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Cashflow from Operations 108,975 106,734 137,751 159,503 181,554 

Capital expenditure (88,841) (89,506) (241,579) (100,005) (100,505) 

Other Business cashflow 959 (75,538) 7,042 6,728 5,737 

Free Cash Flow 21,094 (58,310) (96,786) 66,225 86,786 

Cashflow from Financing (28,276) 40,954 100,433 (57,058) (65,467) 

Net Change in Cash / treasury investments (7,182) (17,356) 3,647 9,167 21,319 
 

Key assumptions & Ratios   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Dividend per share (INR) 70.0 77.5 78.0 78.0 78.0 

Book value per share (INR) 2,086.2 2,399.4 3,034.4 3,301.7 3,666.3 

RoCE (Pre-tax) (%) 14.6 10.2 11.2 13.2 15.2 

ROIC (Pre-tax) (%) 16.2 10.9 11.7 13.8 16.1 

ROE (%) 12.3 9.1 9.6 11.4 13.2 

Asset Turnover (x) 1.2 1.0 0.9 0.9 0.9 

Net Debt to Equity (x) 0.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 

Net Debt to EBITDA (x) 0.3 1.5 1.1 0.8 0.6 

Interest cover (x)  13.4 7.6 8.5 10.8 13.1 

Total Working capital days 6.7 (7.5) (1.1) 8.0 23.0 
 

Valuation   FY24 FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E (x) 50.7 59.6 45.6 33.0 26.0 

P/Sales (x) 5.1 4.8 4.2 3.7 3.3 

EV/ EBITDA (x) 30.1 31.1 23.5 18.8 15.6 

EV/ OCF (x) 35.8 36.5 28.3 24.4 21.5 

FCF Yield (%) 0.5 (1.5) (2.5) 1.7 2.2 

Price to BV (x) 5.9 5.2 4.1 3.7 3.4 

Dividend yield (%) 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

Note: Pricing as on 23 January 2026; Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
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Exhibit 1:  Quarterly financials 

YE March (INR mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Q3FY26E Variance (%) 

Net Sale 215,060 175,550                 22.5  193,710               11.0  211,127                     1.9  

Operating Expenses 179,144 148,841                 20.4  165,126                  8.5  179,209                   (0.0) 

% of Sales 83.3 84.8  85.2  84.9  

EBITDA 39,152 28,947                 35.3  30,943               26.5  34,553                   13.3  

EBITDA Margins (%) 18.2 16.5  16.0  16.4  

Other Income  1,356 2,473               (45.2) 1,741              (22.1) 1,672                 (18.9) 

Interest 4,922 4,568                   7.8  4,593                  7.2  4,788                     2.8  

Depreciation 11,819 9,928                 19.0  11,477                  3.0  11,951                   (1.1) 

PBT 22,830 16,913                 35.0  16,558               37.9  19,429                   17.5  

Tax 5,536 3,278                 68.9  4,179               32.5  4,561                   21.4  

Effective Tax Rate(%) 24.2 19.4  25.2  23.5  

Adjusted PAT  17,923 13,594                 31.8  12,316               45.5  14,804                   21.1  

Reported  PAT  17,254 13,594                 26.9  12,316               40.1  14,804                   16.5  

NPM (%) 8.3 7.7   6.4   7.0   
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Estimate 
 

 
Domestic capacity to reach ~235mn tonnes by FY28: In Q4FY26, the company is set to add ~8-9mn 
tonnes of capacity, followed by ~12mn tonnes in FY27 and the balance in FY28, with most of the 
Phase-IV expansion expected to be completed by FY28. Domestic capacity stood at ~189mn tonnes as 
of end-December and is likely to reach ~235mn tonnes by end-FY28 with scheduled additions. This 
robust expansion pipeline strengthens long-term volume visibility. 

Other highlights 

 Blended fuel cost stood at INR 1.80/kcal in Q3FY26 versus INR 1.78/kcal in Q3FY25 and INR 
1.8/kcal in Q2FY26.  

 Primary lead distance reduced to 363km in Q3FY26 versus 377km in Q3FY25 and 366km in 
Q2FY26. 

 Premium mix stood at 36% in Q3FY26 versus 26.5% in Q3FY25 and 37.4% in Q2FY26. 

 UTCEM increased its green power share to 42.1% in Q3FY26 versus 33.4% in Q3FY25 and 41.6% in 
Q2FY26. 

Exhibit 2:  Standalone financials 

YE March (INR mn) Q3FY26 Q3FY25 YoY (%) Q2FY26 QoQ (%) 

Net Sale 197,820 166,870                 18.5  176,320               12.2  

Operating Expenses 165,791 141,280                 17.3  150,942                  9.8  

% of Sales 83.8 84.7  85.6  

EBITDA 35,088 27,860                 25.9  27,702               26.7  

EBITDA Margins (%) 17.7 16.7  15.7  

Other Income  816 2,091               (61.0) 726               12.4  

Interest 4,330 4,168                   3.9  3,962                  9.3  

Depreciation 10,240 9,326                   9.8  10,018                  2.2  

PBT 20,526 16,457                 24.7  14,449               42.1  

Tax 5,416 3,214                 68.5  3,810               42.2  

Effective Tax Rate(%) 26.4 19.5  26.4  

Adjusted PAT  15,715 13,243                 18.7  10,639               47.7  

Reported  PAT  15,110 13,243                 14.1  10,639               42.0  

NPM (%) 7.9 7.9   6.0   
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 3:  Power cost declines 4% due to improved clinker conversion ratio 

Per tonne analysis Q3FY26 Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Q1FY26 Q4FY25 

Volume (mn tonnes) 38.87  33.85                  14.8  36.83  41.02  

Realization (INR per tonne)         5,533          5,723                  (3.3)         5,713         5,555  

    Raw material cost                  980                   978                    0.1                   892                 918  

    Purchase of stock in trade                  153                   171                (10.7)                  145                 142  

    Employee cost                  268                   314                (14.8)                  264                 239  

    Power & Fuel              1,254               1,313                  (4.5)              1,320              1,273  

    Freight cost              1,224               1,219                    0.4               1,262              1,262  

   Other Expenses                  730                   882                (17.2)                  696                 662  

Total cost         4,609          4,878                  (5.5)         4,579         4,497  

EBITDA (excl OOI)            924             844                    9.4          1,134         1,059  

EBITDA (incl OOI) 1,007  914            10.2  1,197  1,126  

      

Percentage of sales (%) Q3FY26 Q2FY26 QoQ (%) Q1FY26 Q4FY25 

    Raw material cost 17.7 17.1 61.3  15.6 16.5 

    Purchase of stock in trade 2.8 3.0 (22.7) 2.5 2.6 

    Employee cost 4.8 5.5 (65.2) 4.6 4.3 

    Power & Fuel 22.7 22.9 (27.6) 23.1 22.9 

    Freight cost 22.1 21.3 81.7  22.1 22.7 

   Other Expenses 13.2 15.4 (221.8) 12.2 11.9 

Total cost 83.3 85.2 (194.4) 80.2 80.9 

EBITDA (excl OOI) 16.7 14.8 194.4  19.8 19.1 
 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

 
Exhibit 4:  Cement prices fell QoQ, reflecting softness following the GST rate reduction 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
 

 
Exhibit 5:  Reports double-digit volume growth QoQ after two quarters of weakness 

 

Source: Company, Elara Securities Research 
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Exhibit 6:  Valuation    

(INR mn) Dec-27E 

Consolidated EBITDA* 236,437 

Target EV/EBITDA (x) 18.0 

Target EV 4,255,865 

Less: Net debt* 149,820 

Add: Value of UTCEM's stake in Star Cement 6,646 

Add: CWIP 175,782 

Target market cap 4,288,473 

Shares (mn) 295 

TP (INR) 14,553 

CMP (INR) 12,369 

Upside (%) 17.7 
 

Note: *Adjusted for minority stake in ICEM; pricing as on 23 January 2026; Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
 

 
Exhibit 7:  Change in estimates 

(INR mn) Old Revised Change (%) 

  FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Revenue 901,484  1,021,764  1,140,623  878,054 984,004 1,101,900 (2.6) (3.7) (3.4) 

EBITDA 154,762  207,698  250,365  165,710 207,862 249,816 7.1 0.1 (0.2) 

PAT 71,964  110,708  141,841  79,898 110,348 140,342 11.0 (0.3) (1.1) 

TP (INR) 14,088 14,553 3.3 
 

Source: Elara Securities Estimate 
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Coverage History 

 
  
Date Rating Target Price (INR) Closing Price (INR) 

06-Dec-2022 Accumulate 8,325 7,242 

28-Apr-2023 Accumulate 8,638 7,556 

21-Jul-2023 Accumulate 9,098 8,119 

19-Jan-2024 Accumulate 10,659 10,094 

29-Apr-2024 Accumulate 11,397 9,964 

14-Jun-2024 Accumulate 11,993 11,243 

21-Oct-2024 Accumulate 11,675 10,869 

05-Dec-2024 Accumulate 13,229 11,933 

28-Apr-2025 Accumulate 13,567 12,114 

21-Jul-2025 Accumulate 14,088 12,577 

23-Jan-2026 Accumulate 14,553 12,369 
  

 

  

Guide to Research Rating 
BUY (B) Absolute Return >+20% 

ACCUMULATE (A) Absolute Return +5% to +20% 

REDUCE (R) Absolute Return -5% to +5% 

SELL (S) Absolute Return < -5% 
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Disclosures & Confidentiality for non U.S. Investors 

The Note is based on our estimates and is being provided to you (herein referred to as the “Recipient”) only for information purposes. The sole purpose of this Note is to provide 

preliminary information on the business activities of the company and the projected financial statements in order to assist the recipient in understanding / evaluating the Proposal. 

Nothing in this document should be construed as an advice to buy or sell or solicitation to buy or sell the securities of companies referred to in this document. Each recipient of this 

document should make such investigations as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of companies referred to in this document 

(including the merits and risks involved) and should consult its own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such an investment. Nevertheless, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates is committed to provide independent and transparent recommendation to its client and would be happy to provide any information in response to specific 

client queries. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates have not independently verified all the information given in this Note and expressly disclaim all liability for 

any errors and/or omissions, representations or warranties, expressed or implied as contained in this Note. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information. Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited  or any of its affiliates, their directors and the employees may from time to time, effect or have effected an own account transaction in or deal as 

principal or agent in or for the securities mentioned in this document. They may perform or seek to perform investment banking or other services for or solicit investment banking or 

other business from any company referred to in this Note. Each of these entities functions as a separate, distinct and independent of each other. This Note is strictly confidential and 

is being furnished to you solely for your information. This Note should not be reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, 

copied, in whole or in part, for any purpose. This Note is not directed or intended for distribution to, or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any 

locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which would subject Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or any of its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirements within such jurisdiction. The distribution of this document in certain jurisdictions may be restricted 

by law, and persons in whose possession this document comes, should inform themselves about and observe, any such restrictions. Upon request, the Recipient will promptly return 

all material received from the company and/or the Advisors without retaining any copies thereof. The Information given in this document is as of the date of this report and there can 

be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This Information is subject to change without any prior notice. Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited or any of its affiliates reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time to time. However, Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Elara Securities (India) Private Limited  nor any of its affiliates, group companies, directors, employees, 

agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection 

with the use of the information. This Note should not be deemed an indication of the state of affairs of the company nor shall it constitute an indication that there has been no change 

in the business or state of affairs of the company since the date of publication of this Note. The disclosures of interest statements incorporated in this document are provided solely 

to enhance the transparency and should not be treated as endorsement of the views expressed in the report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited generally prohibits its analysts, 

persons reporting to analysts and their family members from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any companies that the analysts cover. The analyst for 

this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views about the subject company or companies and its or their securities, and 

no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific recommendations or views expressed in this report. 

Any clarifications / queries on the proposal as well as any future communication regarding the proposal should be addressed to Elara Securities (India) Private Limited. It is important 

to note that any dispute with respect to this research report, would not have access to stock exchange investor redressal forum or arbitration mechanism. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited was incorporated in July 2007 as a subsidiary of Elara Capital (India) Private Limited. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI registered Stock Broker in the Capital Market and Futures & Options Segments of National Stock Exchange of India Limited [NSE] and 

BSE Limited [BSE] and a Depository Participant registered with Central Depository Services (India) Limited [CDSL].  

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited’s business, amongst other things, is to undertake all associated activities relating  to its broking business.  

The activities of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited were neither suspended nor has it defaulted with any stock exchange authority with whom it is registered in last five years. 

However, during the routine course of inspection and based on observations, the exchanges have issued advise letters or levied minor penalties on Elara Securities (India) Private 

Limited for minor operational deviations in certain cases. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited has not been debarred from doing business by any Stock Exchange / SEBI or any other 

authorities; nor has the certificate of registration been cancelled by SEBI at any point of time. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited offers research services primarily to institutional investors and their employees, directors, fund managers, advisors who are registered or 

proposed to be registered. 

Details of Associates of Elara Securities (India) Private Limited are available on group company website www.elaracapital.com 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is maintaining arms-length relationship with its associate entities. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) may have financial interest in the subject company. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have any financial interest in the subject 

company, whereas its associate entities may have financial interest. Research Analyst or his/her relative does not have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the 

subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Elara Securities (India) Private Limited does not have actual/beneficial 

ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of Research Report. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have actual/beneficial ownership of 1% or more securities of the subject company at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of 

publication of Research Report. Research Analyst or his/her relative or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities does not have any other material conflict of 

interest at the time of publication of the Research Report. 

Artificial Intelligence (AI) tools may have been used only for compilation or collating publicly available research data or internally generated research data during the information 

gathering and/or summarizing the final report. 

Research Analyst or his/her relative(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company. 

Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited have not received any compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Associate entities of Elara 

Securities (India) Private Limited may have received compensation from the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

or its associate entities have not managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) 

Private Limited or its associates have not received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company in the past twelve 

months. Research analyst or Elara Securities (India) Private Limited or its associate entities may have received any compensation for products or services other than investment 

banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company or third party in connection with the Research Report in the past twelve months. 

Disclaimer & Standard warning 

Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or 

provide any assurance of returns to investors. 

Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing. 

Disclaimer for non U.S. Investors 

The information contained in this note is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. Although we endeavor to provide 

accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one 

should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough examination of the particular situation. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

UltraTech Cement 

 

8 Elara Securities (India) Private Limited 

Disclosures for U.S. Investors 

Rule 15a6 Disclosure: This research report (“Report”) was prepared, approved, published, and distributed by Elara Securities (India) Private Limited a company located outside of 

the United States (the "Foreign Counterparty"). Avior Capital Markets US LLC ("Avior US"), a US registered broker-dealer, distributes this Report in the US on behalf of the Foreign 

Counterparty.  Only major U.S. institutional investors (as defined in Rule 15a-6 under the US Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (the "Exchange Act") may receive this Report under the 

exemption in Rule 15a-6.  A US institutional investor must effect any transaction in the securities described in this Report through Avior US.  

Neither the Report nor any analyst who prepared or approved the Report is subject to US legal requirements or the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. ("FINRA") or other US 

regulatory requirements concerning research reports or research analysts. The Foreign Counterparty is not a registered broker-dealer under the Exchange Act nor is it a member of 

the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc., or any other US self-regulatory organisation.  

Disclosures on Subject Companies: Analysts of the Foreign Counterparty produced this material solely for informational purposes and the use of the intended recipient.  No person 

may reproduce, this Report under any circumstances.  No person may copy or make this Report available to any other person other than the intended recipient.  

Avior US distributes this Report in the United States of America.  The Foreign Counterparty distributes this Report elsewhere in the world. This document is not an offer, or invitation 

by or on behalf of Avior US, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty and their affiliates obtained the information contained herein from published information and other sources, which Avior US and the Foreign 

Counterparty and their affiliates reasonably consider to be reliable.  

Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty accept no liability or responsibility whatsoever for the accuracy or completeness of any such information. All estimates, expressions of opinion 

and other subjective judgments contained herein are valid as of the date of this document. Avior US assumes responsibility for the Report content with regards to research distributed 

in the US.   

Neither Avior US nor the Foreign Counterparty has managed or co-managed a public offering of securities for the subject company in the past 12 months, have not received 

compensation for investment banking services from the subject company in the past 12 months and do not expect to receive and does not intend to seek compensation for investment 

banking services from the subject company in the next three months. Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty have not owned any class of equity securities of the subject company. 

There are no other actual, material conflicts of interest of Avior US and the Foreign Counterparty at the time of the publication of this Report. As of the publication of this Report, Avior 

US nor the Foreign Counterparty makes a market in the subject securities. 

Avior US and its affiliates, to the fullest extent permissible by law, accept no liability of any nature whatsoever for any claims, damages or losses arising from, or in connection with, 

the contents of this Report or the use, reliance, publication, distribution, dissemination, disclosure, alteration or reproduction of this Report, or any views or recommendations recorded 

therein.  

Participants in foreign exchange transactions may incur risks arising from several factors, including the following: (i) exchange rates can be volatile and are subject to large fluctuations; 

(ii) the value of currencies may be affected by numerous market factors, including world and national economic, political and regulatory events, events in equity and debt markets and 

changes in interest rates; and (iii) currencies may be subject to devaluation or government imposed exchange controls which could affect the value of the currency. Investors in 

securities such as ADRs, whose values are affected by the currency of an underlying security, effectively assume currency risk. 

Subject to the applicable laws, all transactions should be executed through Avior US.  Aside from within this Report, important conflict disclosures can also be found at 

https://aviorcapital.us/us-regulatory-disclosures/and Investors are strongly encouraged to review this information before investing. 

Additional Disclaimer for UK Investors 

Note that Elara Securities (India) Private Limited ("Foreign Counterparty") has concluded a MiFID II research intermediary agreement with Avior Capital Markets International Limited 

(“Avior UK”), regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), pursuant to which Avior UK distributes the Foreign Counterparty’s research in the UK, in return for which 

the Foreign Counterparty pays Avior UK a percentage of the income received in relation to such research. This research report including any recommendations recorded therein 

(“Report”) have been prepared by the Foreign Counterparty, and not by Avior UK. 

The Report: (a) has been objectively prepared from public sources which are believed to be reliable and therefore constitutes independent investment research and is presented as 

such; and (b) may only be distributed to, and relied on by, qualifying investors, who are permitted to receive same in the UK.  

Securities, money market instruments, strategies, financial or investment instruments mentioned in this Report may not be suitable for all investors. The information and opinions 

provided in this Report do not constitute a personal recommendation/investment advice and take no account of the investor's individual circumstances. Investors should consider 

this Report as only a single factor in making any investment decisions and, if appropriate, should seek advice from an investment advisor. This Report is not an offer, or invitation by 

or on behalf of Avior UK, the Foreign Counterparty, their affiliates, or any other person, to buy or sell any security. 

Save as disclosed otherwise, the Foreign Counterparty’s relationship with Avior UK is not reasonably expected to impair the objective presentation of the recommendations in the 

Report, including any interests or conflicts of interest concerning any financial instruments or the issuers to which the recommendations, directly or indirectly, relate. The Report is 

deemed to be first disseminated at the date and time recorded on the relevant distribution platform, data network or email (as applicable), and which information is available on 

request. A list of the Foreign Counterparty’s research reports disseminated in the UK over the past 12 months is also available on request. 

Avior UK does not assume any responsibility or liability of any nature whatsoever arising from or in connection with the content, use, reliance or dissemination of the Report or any 

recommendation in respect thereof and disclaims any such liability. 

Certification by Each of the Authors of this Report  

The analyst(s) (singular includes plural) (“Analyst”) certifies that the views expressed in this Report are an accurate representation of the Analyst's personal opinions on the stock or 

sector as covered and reported on by the Analyst hereinabove. The Analyst furthermore certifies that no part of the Analyst's compensation was, is, or will be related, directly or 

indirectly, to the specific recommendations or views as expressed in this document. The Analyst is principally responsible for the preparation of this Report and does not have any 

material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report. The Analyst(s) has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company in the last 12-month 

period ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of the Report. 

Analyst Certification: In connection with the companies or securities that; each analyst identified in this Report certifies that: The views expressed on the subject companies and 

securities in this Report reflect their personal views. No part of his or her compensation was, is or will be directly or indirectly dependent on the specific recommendations or views 

expressed in this Report.  

Note that:  

(i) The Foreign Counterparty is the employer of the research analyst(s) responsible for the content of this Report, and  

(ii) Research analysts preparing this Report are resident outside the United States and are not associated persons of any US regulated broker-dealer. Therefore, the analyst(s) 

are not subject to supervision by a US broker-dealer and are not required to satisfy the regulatory licensing requirements of FINRA or required to otherwise comply with US 

rules or regulations regarding, among other things, communications with a subject company, public appearances and trading securities held by a research analyst account. 

Avior Capital Markets US, LLC is a FINRA registered broker-dealer (CRD # 172595) formed for that purpose in the State of Delaware with its principal office at 45 Rockefeller Plaza, 

Suite 2335, New York, New York 10111. 

Avior Capital Markets International Limited is regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority (FRN: 191074), with its principal office at 10 South Street, Elgin, Scotland IV30 1LE. 

Elara Securities (India) Private Limited is a SEBI-registered Research Analyst (Regn. No.: INH000000933), Stock Broker (Regn. No.: INZ000238236) and Depository Participant 

(Regn. No.: IN-DP-370-2018). Its registered address is One International Center, Tower 3, 21st Floor, Senapati Bapat Marg, Elphinstone Road (West) Mumbai – 400 013, India 
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